

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PENSION TRUST FUND FOR OPERATING
ENGINEERS, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEVRY EDUCATION GROUP, INC., DANIEL
HAMBURGER, RICHARD M. GUNST,
PATRICK J. UNZICKER, AND
TIMOTHY J. WIGGINS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-CV-05198

Hon. Mary M. Rowland

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements	4
B. Application of the Seventh Circuit’s Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	5
1. The Strength of the Case on the Merits, Balanced Against the Extent of the Settlement Offer	5
2. Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation	8
3. Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and the Reaction of Members of the Class to the Settlement	9
4. The Opinion of Competent Counsel	9
5. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	10
C. Application of the Factors Identified in the Amendments to Rule 23 Support Approval of the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	11
1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	11
2. The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	11
3. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate and the Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	12
II. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	14

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE
SETTLEMENT CLASS 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)	8
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	12
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)	7
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inc. P’ship v. PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	6
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)	5
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 8
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	12
<i>In re Omnivision Techs. Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	8
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	6, 8, 10, 14
<i>In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)	4
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	9
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 8, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4, 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....12, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....5, 14
